in excess of the fair value of the net tangible and intangible assets are the skill sets, operations, customer base and
organizational cultures that can be leveraged to enable the combined Seacoast to build an enterprise greater than the
sum of its parts. In accordance with ASC Topic 350, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other, goodwill will not be amortized,
but instead will be tested for impairment at least annually and whenever events or circumstances have occurred that
may indicate a possible impairment. In the event management determines that the value of goodwill has become
impaired, Seacoast will incur an accounting charge for the amount of the impairment during the period in which the
determination is made.

- 9 -

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 8-K/A

16

SEACOAST BANKING CORPORATION OF FLORIDA AND BANKshares

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet combines the consolidated historical balance
sheet of Seacoast and BANKshares assuming the companies had been combined as of June 30, 2014 on a purchase
accounting basis.

Seacoast
Banking
Corporation
of Florida

BANKshares Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Cash & Due from Banks $ 40,175 $ 42,537 $ $82,712

Interest Bearing Balances 113,855 10,739 124,594

Securities 674,851 146,844 821,695
Loans Available for Sale 18,129 235 18,364
Loans 1,335,192 380,550 (15,096 ) 1,700,646
Allowance for Loan Losses (18,140 ) (5,550 ) 5,550 (18,140 )
Net Loans 1,317,052 375,000 (9,546 ) 1,682,506
Bank Premises & Equipment 34,653 22,397 (9,886 ) 47,164
Goodwill 0 72,595 (50,339 ) 22,256
Deposit Base Intangible 326 2,693 4,807 7,826
OREO 6,198 3,551 (655 ) 9,094
Other Assets 88,917 11,396 6,344 106,657

Total Assets $ 2,294,156 $ 687,987 $ (59,275 ) $2,922,868

Deposits 1,805,537 515,663 2,321,200
Federal Funds Purchased and Securities Sold under
Agreement to Repurchase 141,662 22,943 164,605

Junior sub debt 53,610 14,434 3,608 64,436
FHLB Debt 50,000 0 50,000
Other Liabilities 8,908 2,492 11,400
Total Liabilities 2,059,717 555,532 3,608 2,611,641

Preferred Stock 0 15 15 0
Common Stock 2,599 126 126 3,302

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 8-K/A

17

(703 )
Additional Paid-In Capital 302,088 135,286 135,286 378,173

(76,085 )
Accumulated deficit (66,478 ) (3,413 ) (3,413 ) (66,478 )
Treasury stock (54 ) 0 (54 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (3,716 ) 441 441 (3,716 )
Total Shareholders' Equity 234,439 132,455 55,667 311,727

Liabilities &  Equity $ 2,294,156 $ 687,987 $ 59,275 $2,922,868

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 8-K/A

18

SEACOAST BANKING CORPORATION OF FLORIDA AND BANKshares

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

The following unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of income combines the consolidated historical
statement of income of Seacoast and BANKshares assuming the companies had been combined as of January 1, 2014
on a purchase accounting basis.

Seacoast
Banking
Corporation
of Florida

BANKshares Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest on and Dividends on Securities $7,084 $1,552 $ $8,636
Interest and Fees on Loans 27,901 10,330 300 38,531
Interest on federal funds sold and other investments 514 13 527
Total Interest Income 35,499 11,895 300 47,694

Interest on Deposits 1,171 577 1,748
Interest on Borrowed Money 1,382 217 1,599
Total Interest Expense 2,553 794 3,347

Net Interest Income 32,946 11,101 300 44,347
Provision for Loan Losses (2,179 ) 363 200 (1,616 )
Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses 35,125 10,738 100 45,963

Total Noninterest Income 11,471 1,450 12,921

Total Noninterest Expenses 39,466 10,121 (2,750 ) 46,837
Reduced Depreciation (100 ) (100 )
Amortization of Core Deposit Intangible 576 576
Income Before Income Taxes 7,130 2,067 2,374 11,571
Provision for Income Taxes 2,913 780 912 4,605

Net Income $4,217 $1,287 $ 1,462 $6,966

PER COMMON SHARE
Net Income, Diluted $0.16 $0.09 $0.21
Net Income, Basic $0.16 $0.09 $0.21

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 8-K/A

19

Average Diluted Shares Outstanding, Diluted 25,828,391 14,251,000 (7,221,000 ) 32,858,391
Average Basic Shares Outstanding, Basic 25,659,159 14,251,000 (7,221,000 ) 32,689,159

See notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

- 11 -

Edgar Filing: SEACOAST BANKING CORP OF FLORIDA - Form 8-K/A

20

Note 1—Unaudited Pro Forma and Acquisition Accounting Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the financial position actually
would have been had the merger been completed at the date indicated. Such information includes adjustments which
are preliminary and may be revised. Such revisions may result in material changes. The financial position shown
herein is not necessarily indicative of what the past financial position of the combined companies would have been,